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)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On January 18, 2000, Aric E. Schreiner filed a petition appealing a decision of the Missouri Board of Accountancy denying his application for a “live”
 permit for lack of required amount of acceptable supervised experience.  We convened a hearing on the petition on May 9, 2000.  At the hearing, the parties stipulated that some of Schreiner’s supervised experience was acceptable to the Board.  Schreiner presented his case.  Edward F. Walsh IV, of Glenn Bradford & Associates, P.C., represented the Board.  Schreiner filed the last written argument on August 14, 2000.  

Findings of Fact

1. Schreiner holds certified public accountant Certificate No. 009015, which allows him to use the title “CPA.”  

2. Schreiner has never held a live permit.  Schreiner’s supervised accounting experience is as follows.  

a. From July 5, 1978, to April 6, 1979, Schreiner worked for the Missouri Public Service Commission (PSC).  He audited utilities, but did not practice governmental accountancy under the supervision of a CPA with a live permit. 

b. From September 1, 1981, through February 28 1982, Schreiner worked for Megargel & Co., a CPA firm in St. Charles, Missouri.  He practiced public accounting under the supervision of a CPA holding a certificate and live permit from Missouri.  

c. From February 1, 1985, through October 31, 1985, Schreiner worked for Hurst Wright & Hafel in Springfield, Illinois.  He practiced public accounting under the supervision of a CPA holding a certificate and live permit from Illinois.  

d. From August 17, 1987, through August 9, 1999, Schreiner worked for The Way International in New Knoxville, Ohio.  He did not work under the supervision of a CPA who was acceptable to the board and held a certificate and live permit. 

Schreiner is now the chief financial officer of Heartland Associates, Inc., in Columbia, Missouri.    

3. By application dated September 15, 1999, Schreiner filed his application for a live permit.  By letter dated December 20, 1999, the Board denied Schreiner’s application. 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Schreiner’s petition, but Schreiner has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to a permit.  Section 621.120, RSMo 1994.
  Because Schreiner appeals 

the Board’s decision, we look to the Board’s answer for the bases on which we may deny the application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).

A.

The Board argues that it had cause to deny Schreiner’s application under section 326.130.2(6), which allows denial for:

Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues that Schreiner violated its Regulation 4 CSR 10-2.062(2), which provides:  

Each applicant shall provide the board with a statement from the applicant’s employer or direct supervisor . . . made under oath or affirmation on forms provided by the board, attesting to the applicant’s work experience and the applicant’s compliance with 

4 CSR 10-2.061[;]  

and its Regulation 4 CSR 10-2.061, which describes the supervised experience requirement.  

That argument is not well-taken for two reasons.  First, whether the Board had cause to deny Schreiner’s application is not before us.  On appeal, we do not review the decision of the Board on the record.  Section 621.045 requires us to make our own record, and to make the decision, de novo.  Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Soc. Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Second, failing to meet the requirements for licensure is not a violation of law.  To “violate” is to fail to show proper respect.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1319 (10th ed. 1993).  Schreiner simply did not evidence the required qualifications.  

Therefore, we do not deny Schreiner’s application for violating a regulation under section 326.130.2(6).  

B.

The Board argues that we should deny Schreiner’s application because he does not meet the supervised experience requirement set forth at section 326.210.1.  That statute provides that “[p]ermits to engage in the practice of public accounting shall not be issued to the holder of a certificate issued by this state pursuant to section 326.060 until such person shall have had” supervised experience of the type and in the amounts that the statute sets forth.  


Schreiner cites his supervised experience with Megargel & Co. and Hurst Wright & Hafel.  Section 326.210.1(1) requires:  

Two years’ experience acceptable to the board in the practice of public accounting under the supervision of a certified public accountant holding a certificate and live permit from this or another state, which experience shall include, but not be limited to, two years’ experience in the practice of public accounting under the supervision of the state auditor who is a certified public accountant holding a certificate and live permit from this or another state[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Schreiner has 15 months of supervised experience under that subsection, but it requires 24.  Schreiner does not qualify under section 326.210.1(1).  


Schreiner cites his experience with the PSC.  Section 326.210.1(3) requires:  

(3) Four years’ experience acceptable to the board in the practice of governmental accounting, budgeting or auditing, including auditing of tax returns, as an employee of the state of Missouri . . . under the supervision of a certified public accountant acceptable to the board holding a certificate and live permit from this or another state, who is the head of the department, division or unit in which such person is employed. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  Therefore, Schreiner’s experience with the PSC does not satisfy the requirements of that provision.  


Schreiner cites his experience with The Way International.  Section 326.210.1(4) requires:  

Four years’ experience acceptable to the board in the practice of accounting for a corporation, partnership or other business entity, other than a governmental entity described in subdivision (3) of this subsection, under the supervision of a certified public accountant, acceptable to the board, holding a certificate and live permit from this or another state and who is head of the department, division or unit in which such person is employed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Assuming that The Way International is a business entity as Schreiner asserts, Schreiner has not shown any work under the supervision of a CPA holding a certificate and live permit.  Therefore, Schreiner’s experience with The Way International does not satisfy the requirements of that provision.   


Schreiner agrees that he meets none of those standards.  Nevertheless, he asks us to grant the application because his experience is as good as what the statute requires.  We must apply existing law to the facts we find and make the decision that such law requires.  Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 779 S.W.2d 573, 575-76 (Mo. banc 1989).  The word “shall” in section 326.210.1 is mandatory, not discretionary.  State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).  That statute provides neither an exception nor any power for us to make an exception.  

Summary


We deny Schreiner’s application for a live accountancy permit because he does not have the supervised experience required by law.  


SO ORDERED on October 2, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�This is the statutory term.  Section 326.011, RSMo 1994.  


�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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